

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

No. 21-3514

CHAD THOMPSON; WILLIAM T. SCHMITT; DON KEENEY,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE, in his official capacity as the Governor of
Ohio;

STEPHANIE B. MCCLLOUD, in her official capacity as Director of Ohio
Department of Health;

FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as Ohio Secretary of State,

Defendants - Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

OLIVER B. HALL
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

MARK R. BROWN
303 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
(614) 236-6956 (fax)
mbrown@law.capital.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-3514

Case Name: Thompson v. DeWine

Name of counsel: Mark R. Brown

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Chad Thompson, Don Keeney, William Schmitt
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Authorities iii

Statement in Support of Oral Argument viii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case 2

A. Preliminary Proceedings in the District Court 15

B. Interlocutory Appellate Proceedings 16

C. Return to District Court..... 20

D. Intervening Precedent Presented to the District Court..... 24

Summary of the Argument 29

Standard of Review 31

Argument..... 34

I. The Case Is Not Moot 34

A. The Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review Exception Applies. 34

B. Ohio's Restrictions from March 2020 to the Present Burden Plaintiffs' Ability to Access the November 2, 2021 Ballot. 39

II. The Available Evidence Now Establishes That Plaintiffs Experienced a Severe Burden Under an “Exclusion or Virtual Exclusion” Standard. 42

III. "Total or Virtual Exclusion" Is Not A Necessary Requirement for a Burden to be Considered Severe. 48

IV. The District Court Erred By Not Applying *Anderson-Burdick* Under All the Facts and Circumstances, Including the Pandemic. 54

V. Ohio's Refusal to Accommodate Circulators and Voters Cannot
Pass Lesser Scrutiny.56

Conclusion59

Certificate of Compliance and Word Count59

Certificate of Service60

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>page</u>
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Lomax</i> , 471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	31, 35, 39, 48
<i>Arizona Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	50, 54
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	48
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	35
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	35
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) (9th Cir. 2021)	32, 33
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 813 Fed. Appx. 170 (6th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 455 F. Supp.3d 367 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	50, 51
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 461 F. Supp.3d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	17, 26
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) ...	35
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp.3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) 55, 57, 58	
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384, 388 (7th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Georgia Coalition for the People's Agenda v. Deal</i> , 214 F. Supp.3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016)	56
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.2d 830 (9th Cir. 1985) 32	
<i>Goldstein v. Sec. of the Commonwealth</i> , 142 N.E. 3d 560 (Mass. 2020)	46
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021)	34, 35
<i>Green Party of Md. v. Hogan</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1253 (D. Md. June 19, 2020)	46

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)49

Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)47

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020)31

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Pritzker, 455 F. Supp.3d 738 (N.D. Ill. 2020),
aff'd, *Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Cadigan*,
 824 Fed. Appx. 415 (7th Cir. 2020)46

Libertarian Party of Kentucky v. Grimes, 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)49

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) 34, 37, 46, 50

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 831 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2016)37

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett, No. 20-6141, slip op.
 (6th Cir., June 22, 2021)41

Mertik v. Blalock, 983 F.2d 1353 (6th Cir. 1993)34

Miller v. Currie, 50 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1995)34

Moore v. Ogilvie, 394 U.S. 814 (1969)34

Morrow v. South, 540 F. Supp. 1104(S.D. Ohio 1982)40

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)34, 39

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. East Dayton Tool and Die, 14 F. 3d 1122 (6th Cir.
 1994)40

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)36

SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer, 963 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2020)passim

SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer, 466 F. Supp.3d 758 (E.D. Mich. 2020) ..24, 25, 52

SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer, 2020 WL 6580461 (E.D. Mich. 2020)24

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)2, 6

South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)13, 18, 36, 38

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)31, 39, 48, 50

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)13, 36

Technical Publishing Co. v. Lebhar-Friedman, 729 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1984)31

Thompson v. DeWine, 2020 WL 3456705 (U.S., June 25, 2020)19

Thompson v. DeWine, No. 20-1072 (U.S., April 19, 2021)1

Thompson v. DeWine, 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)19, 20

Thompson v. DeWine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)passim

Thompson v. DeWine, No. 20-3526, slip op. (6th Cir., July 13, 2020)19

Thompson v. DeWine, 461 F. Supp.3d 712 (S.D. Ohio 2020)15, 16

University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)32

United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)58

Virginia Military Institute v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)33

Wilcox v. United States, 888 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1989)32

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 12911

42 U.S.C. § 19831

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b).....20, 26, 27

Rule 12(b)(6)20, 21, 44

Rule 12(c)21
 Rule 54(c)40

Ohio Statutes

O.R.C. § 731.323

Miscellaneous

Ben Axelrod, *Ohio lifts COVID-19 curfew effective Thursday; ends last call restrictions*, WKYC, Feb. 11, 202143

Hannah Beech & Livia Albeck-Ripka, *As Delta Variant Surges, Outbreaks Return in Many Parts of the World*, N.Y. Times, June 30, 202114, 44

Brief of Direct Democracy Scholars, The Initiative and Referendum Institute, and Citizens in Charge as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Thompson v. DeWine*, No. 20-1072 (U.S.), March 8, 2021passim

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Covid-19, July 3, 202143, 44

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Press Release, *CDC calls on Americans to wear masks to prevent COVID-19 spread*, July 14, 202018

Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count, N.Y. Times, July 7, 2020 11

Ian Cross, *Gov. DeWine Clarifies Enforcement, Reporting of Stay-at-home Order Violations*, News5Cleveland.com, Mar. 23, 20204

Mike DeWine, *Don't Roll Your Eyes at Ohio's Vaccine Lottery*, N.Y. TIMES, May 26, 20214

Director's Order, Re: Director's Amended Order for Social Distancing, Facial Coverings and Non-Congregating, April 8, 202115, 16

Director's Order to Extend the Expiration Date of Various Orders, June 30, 2020 10

Director's Order: First Amended Revised Order to Limit and/or Prohibit Mass Gatherings in the State of Ohio, with Exceptions, March 2, 202112

Director's Order Rescinding Various Orders, April 5, 202112, 13

Director’s Second Amended Order for Social Distancing, Facial Coverings and Non-Congregating, May 17, 202123

Director's Second Order to Extend the Expiration Date of Various Orders, July 7, 202010, 11

Director's Stay at Home Order, March 22, 20204

Director's Stay at Home Tonight Order, Jan. 27, 202112

T. DONOVAN, ET AL., STATE AND LOCAL POLITICS, INSTITUTIONS AND REFORM (4th ed. 2015)21

Richard L. Hasen, *Direct Democracy Denied: The Right to Initiative During a Pandemic*, 2020 U. Chi. L. Rev. Online (June 26, 2020)15, 16

Kyle Jaeger, *Four More Ohio Cities Will Vote On Marijuana Decriminalization This November*, Marijuana Moment, Aug. 13, 20205

JOHN G. MATSUSAKA, LET THE PEOPLE RULE: HOW DIRECT DEMOCRACY CAN MEET THE POPULIST CHALLENGE (2020)22

Laura Mazade, *What Does the Stay-at-home Order Mean for Ohio?*, Cincinnati Enquirer, Mar. 22, 20205

Bob Menendez & Susan Collins, *There Will Be Another Pandemic — Are We Prepared For It?*, N.Y. TIMES, June 14, 202138

Michigan Executive Order 2020-42 FAQs53

Michael T. Morley, *Election Emergencies: Voting in the Wake of Natural Disasters and Terrorist Attacks*, 67 EMORY L.J. 545 (2018)55

NCSL National Conference of State Legislatures, Statewide Ballot Measures Database (Nov. 12, 2020)21

Ohio Coronavirus Map and Case Count, N.Y. Times, July 7, 202011

Ohio Dep’t of Health, Dir.’s Stay Safe Ohio Order Re: Dir.’s Order that Reopens Businesses, with Exceptions, and Continues a Stay Healthy and Safe at Home Order, Apr. 30, 20208

Ohio Department of Health Director's Order Re: Director's Updated and Revised Order for Business Guidance and Social Distancing, May 29, 20209, 10

Ohio Department of Health, Covid-19 Update: School Guidelines, Public Health Advisory System, July 2, 202011

Ohio Department of Health, Director’s Order Rescinding Various Orders, June 1, 202123

Rob Stein, *The Future Of The Pandemic In The U.S.: Experts Look Ahead*, NPR, March 24, 202113, 14

Amanda Zoch, *2020 Ballot Measures: A Preview*, National Conference of State Legislatures, Aug. 18, 202022
